

No. 19-123

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON  
CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS, LAWYERS'  
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW,  
AND 28 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

VANITA GUPTA	TODD ANTEN
MICHAEL ZUBRENSKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GAYLYNN BURROUGHS	KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE	ELLYDE R. THOMPSON
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS	JOMAIRE A. CRAWFORD
1620 L Street NW, Suite 1100	QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
Washington, DC 20036	& SULLIVAN, LLP
	51 Madison Avenue,
KRISTEN CLARKE	22nd Floor
JON GREENBAUM	New York, NY 10010
DARIELY RODRIGUEZ	(212) 849-7000
NOAH B. BARON	toddanten@
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL	quinnemanuel.com
RIGHTS UNDER LAW	
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900	
Washington, DC 20005	

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 20, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ANTI-DISCRIMINATION MEASURES ARE PROPERLY TAILORED TO ADVANCE A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST .....	4
A. The Government Has A Compelling State Interest In Eradicating Discrimination .....	5
B. LGBT People—Especially LGBT People Of Color—Are Among Those In Greatest Need Of Anti-Discrimination Protections .....	9
C. The Least Restrictive Way To Eradicate Discrimination Is To Prohibit It To The Greatest Extent Permissible .....	13
D. Similar First Amendment Objections Were Once Used To Challenge Application Of Civil Rights Laws To Protect People Of Color .....	18
II. MAINTAINING THE UNIFORMITY OF ANTI-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS IN THE CONTEXT OF GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS IS OF PARTICULAR IMPORTANCE .....	21
III. OPENING THE DOOR TO DISCRIMINATION AGAINST LGBT FOSTER CARE APPLICANTS WILL DISPROPORTIONATELY HARM PEOPLE OF COLOR, AND ESPECIALLY CHILDREN OF COLOR .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Board of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	9
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	9, 17, 19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	5
<i>Chestnut Hill Coll. v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 158 A.3d 251 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) .....	20, 21
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	22, 25
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Fatihah v. Neal</i> , No. 16-cv-00058, Dkt. 97 (E.D. Okla. Dec. 19, 2018).....	21
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 285 U.S. 78 (1927).....	6
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	9, 15
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	18

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>Korematsu v. United States,</i> 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	15
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Ed.,</i> 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Virginia,</i> 328 U.S. 373 (1946).....	7
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.,</i> 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	18, 20
377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967) .....	20
256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966) .....	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	15
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti,</i> 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	31
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	22
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 14, 23
<i>Scott v. Emerson,</i> 15 Mo. 576 (Mo. 1852) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Allwright,</i> 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	7
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,</i> 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,</i> 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994) .....	14

<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	7
--	---

### Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(a).....	8
Discrimination on the Basis of Sex, Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 39,108 (June 15, 2016) .....	23
Exec. Order No. 8,802, 6 Fed. Reg. 3109 (June 5, 1941) .....	24
Exec. Order No. 9066, 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 25, 1942) .....	7
Exec. Order No. 9,346, 8 Fed. Reg. 7183 (May 27, 1943) .....	24
Exec. Order No. 10,925, 26 Fed. Reg. 1977 (Mar. 6, 1961) .....	24
Secretary’s Order No. 26-05, 31 Fed. Reg. 6921 (May 11, 1966) .....	25
Exec. Order No. 11,375, 32 Fed. Reg. 14303 (Oct. 13, 1967).....	24
Exec. Order No. 13,672, 79 Fed. Reg. 42971 (July 21, 2014) .....	24

### Other Authorities

Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Child population by race in the United States</i> , KIDS COUNT DATA CTR. (AUG. 2019) .....	28
M.V. Lee Badgett et al., <i>Evidence from the Front- lines on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identi- ty Discrimination</i> , CTR. FOR EMP. EQUITY (July 2018).....	11
BLACK FUTURES LAB, WHEN THE RAINBOW IS NOT ENOUGH: LGB+ VOICES IN THE 2019 BLACK CENSUS (June 2019).....	30
Robert H. Bork, <i>Against the Bill</i> , CHI. TRIB. (Mar. 1, 1964).....	19

Sucheng Chan, <i>ASIAN AMERICANS: AN INTERPRETIVE HISTORY</i> (1991).....	6
Kerith J. Conron & Shoshana K. Goldberg, <i>WILLIAMS INST., ADULT LGBT POPULATION IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (July 2020) .....	29
CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS & MOVEMENT ADVANCEMENT PROJECT, <i>PAYING AN UNFAIR PRICE: THE FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR LGBT PEOPLE OF COLOR</i> (June 2015) .....	12, 13, 16
CHILDREN’S BUREAU, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUM. SERVS., <i>A NATIONAL LOOK AT THE USE OF CONGREGATE CARE IN CHILD WELFARE</i> (May 13, 2015).....	28
CHILDREN’S BUREAU, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUM. SERVS., <i>REPORT NO. 26, ADOPTION AND FOSTER CARE ANALYSIS AND REPORTING SYSTEM</i> (Aug. 22, 2019) .....	27, 28
CONVENTION OF MINISTERS, <i>AN ADDRESS TO CHRISTIANS THROUGHOUT THE WORLD</i> (1863) .....	18
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Noah’s Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 <i>GA. L. REV.</i> 657 (2011) .....	18
Rachel Farr & Charlotte Patterson, <i>Transracial Adoption by Lesbian, Gay, and Heterosexual Couples: Who Completes Transracial Adoptions and With What Results?</i> , 12 <i>ADOPTION Q.</i> 187 (2009).....	27
<i>Federal Government Contracting for Fiscal Year 2018</i> , U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF.: <i>WATCHBLOG</i> (May 28, 2019).....	22
<i>50 years later, interracial couples still face hostility from strangers</i> , <i>CBS NEWS</i> (June 12, 2017).....	30
John Hope Franklin, <i>History of Racial Segregation in the United States</i> , 304 <i>ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. &amp; SOC. SCI.</i> 1 (1956) .....	6

Gary J. Gates, WILLIAMS INST., DEMOGRAPHICS OF MARRIED AND UNMARRIED SAME-SEX COUPLES: ANALYSES OF THE 2013 AMERICAN COMMUNITY SURVEY (Mar. 2015) .....	30
Alejandra Gavilanes, <i>Interracial couples face discrimination, cultural differences</i> , DAILY TEXAN (Jan. 29, 2020).....	30
Abbie E. Goldberg, <i>Lesbian and Heterosexual Preadoptive Couples' Openness to Transracial Adoption</i> , 79 AM. J. ORTHOPSYCHIATRY 103 (2009).....	27
Shoshana K. Goldberg & Kerith J. Conron, WILLIAMS INST., HOW MANY SAME-SEX COUPLES IN THE US ARE RAISING CHILDREN? (July 2018)...	29, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914(1963).....	19
Patricia Turner Hogan & Sau-Fong Siu, <i>Minority Children and the Child Welfare System: An Historical Perspective</i> , 33 SOC. WORK 493 (1988).....	27
HUM. RTS. CAMPAIGN FOUND., THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON LGBT COMMUNITIES OF COLOR (2020).....	12
HUM. RTS. CAMPAIGN FOUND., A NATIONAL EPIDEMIC: FATAL ANTI-TRANSGENDER VIOLENCE IN THE UNITED STATES IN 2019 (2019).....	12
Lourdes A. Hunter et al., CITY UNIV. OF N.Y., INTERSECTING INJUSTICE: A NATIONAL CALL TO ACTION (Mar. 2018).....	13
<i>LGBT Policy Spotlight: Public Accommodations Nondiscrimination Laws</i> , MOVEMENT ADVANCEMENT PROJECT (Jan. 2018) .....	8
<i>Local Non-Discrimination Ordinances</i> , MOVEMENT ADVANCEMENT PROJECT (last visited Aug. 9, 2020).....	8
P.R. Lockhart, <i>A venue turned down an interracial wedding, citing "Christian belief." It's far from the first to do so</i> , VOX (Sept. 3, 2019).....	31

Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, <i>Refusing to Serve LGBT People: An Empirical Assessment of Complaints Filed Under State Public Accommodations Non-Discrimination Laws</i> , 8 J. RES. IN GENDER STUD. 106 (2018).....	11
Tim Marcin, <i>Nearly 20 Percent of Americans Think Interracial Marriage is ‘Morally Wrong,’ Poll Finds</i> , NEWSWEEK (Mar. 14, 2018) .....	31
MOVEMENT ADVANCEMENT PROJECT, <i>Employment Nondiscrimination Protections for State Employees</i> (last updated July 1, 2020) .....	25
MOVEMENT ADVANCEMENT PROJECT, <i>LGBT FOSTER AND ADOPTIVE FAMILIES: FINDING CHILDREN FOREVER HOMES</i> (June 2012).....	30
NAT’L PUB. RADIO, ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON FOUND. & HARVARD T.H. CHAN SCH. PUB. HEALTH, <i>DISCRIMINATION IN AMERICA: EXPERIENCES AND VIEWS OF LGBTQ AMERICANS</i> (Nov. 2017) .....	11, 12
<i>New Analysis Shows Startling Levels of Discrimination Against Black Transgender People</i> , NAT’L LGBTQ TASK FORCE (Sept. 16, 2011) .....	12
Frank Newport, <i>In U.S., Estimate of LGBT Population Rises to 4.5%</i> , GALLUP (May 22, 2018) .....	29
N.Y. STATE OFFICE OF GEN. SERVS., <i>Complete Listing of All Statewide Contracts</i> (last updated Aug. 3, 2020) .....	26
OFCCP, <i>About Us</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR.....	25
OFCCP, <i>History of Executive Order 11,246</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR .....	25
David Benjamin Oppenheimer, <i>Kennedy, King, Shuttlesworth and Walker: The Events Leading to the Introduction of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 29 U.S.F. L. REV. 645 (1995).....	7
Deena Prichep, <i>For LGBTQ People Of Color, Discrimination Compounds</i> , NAT’L PUB. RADIO (Nov. 25, 2017) .....	11



Elizabeth Raleigh, <i>Are Same-Sex and Single Adoptive Parents More Likely to Adopt Transracially? A National Analysis of Race, Family Structure, and the Adoption Marketplace</i> , 55 SOCIO. PERSPS. 449 (2012).....	27
Neil G. Ruiz et al., <i>Many Black and Asian Americans Say They Have Experienced Discrimination Amid the COVID-19 Outbreak</i> , PEW RESEARCH CTR. (July 1, 2020) .....	16
Sejal Singh & Laura E. Durso, <i>Widespread Discrimination Continues to Shape LGBT People's Lives in Both Subtle and Significant Ways</i> , CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (May 2, 2017).....	11
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-07-816, AFRICAN AMERICAN CHILDREN IN FOSTER CARE: ADDITIONAL HHS ASSISTANCE NEEDED TO HELP STATES REDUCE THE PROPORTION IN CARE (July 2007) .....	28
Validity of Executive Order Prohibiting Government Contractors from Discriminating in Employment Practices on Grounds of Race, Color, Religion, or National Origin, 42 Op. Att'y Gen. 97 (1961).....	23
Emily Waters et al., NAT'L COAL. OF ANTI-VIOLENCE PROGRAMS, A CRISIS OF HATE: A REPORT ON LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER AND QUEER HATE VIOLENCE HOMICIDES IN 2017 (2018) .....	12
John Witte, Jr. & Joel A. Nichols, RELIGION AND THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL EXPERIMENT (4th ed. 2016) .....	19
WILLIAMS INST., LGBT DEMOGRAPHIC DATA INTERACTIVE (Jan. 2019) .....	29
Charles Wollenberg, ALL DELIBERATE SPEED (1976).....	7
C. Vann Woodward, THE STRANGE CAREER OF JIM CROW (1955) .....	6
